
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

v.

KRISTI DEJONG,

Defendant-Appellant,
Petitioner on Review.

Baker County Circuit Court
Case No. 16CR52264

CA A165504

SC S068065

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals
On an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court for Baker County
Honorable Gregory L. Baxter, Judge

Opinion Filed: July 8, 2020
Author of Opinion: DeHoog, Presiding Judge
Before: DeHoog, Presiding Judge, DeVore, Judge, and Aoyagi, Judge

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248
Chief Defender
Criminal Appellate Section
MARK KIMBRELL #143607
Deputy Public Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
1175 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
Mark.J.Kimbrell@opds.state.or.us
Phone: (503) 378-3349
Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER R. PAGE #104744
Assistant Attorney General
400 Justice Building
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
christopher.page@doj.state.or.us
Phone: (503) 378-4402
Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 Summary of Argument3

 Argument5

 I. This court should disavow the factual nexus requirement.5

 A. The presumption that a warrant search is lawful is immaterial to whether seized evidence is the product of an earlier violation.5

 B. *Unger* and *James* do not demonstrate that the nexus requirement was justified in *Johnson*.9

 C. Placing the burden on the state to establish that evidence is not tainted by a prior unlawful seizure better serves the Oregon exclusionary rule’s purpose of vindicating individual rights.....10

 II. In arguing that defendant did not establish a factual nexus, the state elevates that requirement, transferring the burden to purge the taint to defendant, and it ignores the impact of its own evidence in satisfying the requirement.12

 A. Defendant established that the officers had possession of the evidence due to the unlawful seizure. That was a sufficient nexus. Regardless, the record supported a non-speculative inference that the evidence would have moved or been destroyed following defendant’s arrest.13

 B. Defendant established that information from the seizure was used in the warrant affidavit. That was enough to establish a nexus. Regardless, information from the unlawful seizure was also used to locate evidence and connect it to defendant’s drug sales.15

 III. In arguing that the police would have inevitably discovered the evidence, the state misapprehends the trial court’s exigency ruling, which, properly understood, forecloses its argument.....17

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 US 165, 89 S Ct 961, 22 L Ed 2d 176 (1969)	6
<i>State ex rel Juv. Dept. v. Rogers</i> , 314 Or 114, 836 P2d 127 (1992)	7
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 339 Or 7, 115 P3d 908 (2005)	9
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 295 Or 78, 664 P2d 1095 (1983)	10, 11
<i>State v. Harp</i> , 299 Or 1, 697 P2d 548 (1985)	7
<i>State v. James</i> , 339 Or 476, 123 P3d 251 (2005)	9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 335 Or 511, 73 P3d 282 (2003)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 17
<i>State v. Keeney</i> , 323 Or 309, 918 P2d 419 (1996)	7
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 356 Or 148, 335 P3d 814 (2014)	7
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 327 Or 366, 963 P2d 642 (1998)	10, 12
<i>State v. Unger</i> , 356 Or 59, 333 P3d 1009 (2014)	1, 9, 11
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 350 Or 540, 258 P3d 1228 (2011)	5, 7
<i>United States v. DeLuca</i> , 269 F3d 1128 (10th Cir 2001)	6

United States v. Kandik,
633 F2d 1334 (9th Cir 1980).....6

United States v. Leon,
468 US 897, 104 S Ct 3405, 82 L Ed 2d 677 (1984).....7

United States v. Nava-Ramirez,
210 F3d 1128, 1131 (10th Cir), *cert den*, 531 US 887 (2000).....6

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

US Const, Amend IV6, 7

Or Const, Art I, § 9 1, 2, 7, 12

ORS 133.693.....7
